redemption scenarios, which produce different allocations of total New Roadzen equity between holders of the ordinary shares. The first
scenario, or “no redemption scenario,” assumes that none of Vahanna’s public shareholders will exercise their right to have their Class A
Ordinary Shares redeemed for cash, and the second scenario, or “maximum redemption scenario,” assumes that all holders redeem all of
their Class A Ordinary Shares. The actual results will be within the parameters described by the two scenarios. However, there can be no
assurance regarding which scenario will be closest to the actual results.

113

Table of Contents

NEW ROADZEN

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
MARCH 31, 2023

(In thousands)

  Roadzen   GIM   NAC

Transaction
Adjustments

of GIM
and NAC

Pro
Forma

Combined
Roadzen,

GIM,
NAC   Vahanna

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
for the

Reverse
Recapitalization

Assuming
Minimum

Redemption

Pro
Forma

Combined
Assuming
Minimum

Redemption

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
for the
reverse

recapitalisation
Assuming
Maximum

Redemption

Pro
Forma

Combined
Assuming
Maximum

Redemption
  (Historical)  (Historical)  (Historical)   (Historical)
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 589   16,665   373   (2,301)   D   15,253   174   209,296   A   204,004   (209,296)   H   50,008

   (73)   D   (6,525)   B   55,300   F
   (975)   I
   (13,219)   C

Investments   —   —   3,600   (3,600)   D   —   —   —   —   —   —
Accounts receivable   1,536   1,680   1,608   —   4,824   —   —   4,824   4,824
Inventory   60   —   —   —   60   —   —   60   60
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   3,182   242   93   —   3,517   91   —   3,608   3,608
Total current assets   5,367   18,587   5,674   (5,974)   23,654   265   188,577   212,496   (153,996)   58,500
Non-current assets:
Restricted cash and cash equivalents   543   —   —   —   543   —   —   543   543
Non marketable securities   4,910   —   —   —   4,910   —   —   4,910   4,910
Cash and marketable securities held in Trust

Account   —   —   —   —   209,296   (209,296)   A   —   —
Operating lease - right of use asset   546   242   18   —   806   —   —   806   806
Intangible assets   2,469   —   16   2,805   E   5,798   —   —   5,798   5,798

   508   E
Goodwill   996   —   —   3,396   E   5,697   —   5,697   5,697

   1,305   E
Other long term assets   117   14   9   140   —   140   140
Property and equipment, net   232   26   258   —   258   258
Total non-current assets   9,813   282   43   8,014   18,152   209,296   (209,296)   18,152   —   18,152
TOTAL ASSETS   15,180   18,869   5,717   2,040   41,806   209,561   (20,719)   230,648   (153,996)   76,652

LIABILITIES, TEMPORARY EQUITY AND
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   6,241   1,612   688   —   8,541   2,634   (2,634)   C   8,541   8,541
Sum due to insurer   —   8,764   —   8,764   —   —   8,764   8,764
Preferred share warrants   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Current portion of long-term borrowings   2,852   —   2,852   —   —   2,852   2,852
Short term borrowings   4,876   —   4,876   975   (975)   I   4,876   4,876
Short term lease liabilities   209   14   18   —   241   —   —   241   241
Other current liabilities   2,503   3,266   128   —   5,897   —   —   5,897   5,897
Total current liabilities   16,681   13,656   834   —   31,171   3,609   (3,609)   31,171   —   31,171
Non-current liabilities:
Long term borrowings   653   —   —   7,772   E   11,341   —   11,341   11,341

   2,916   E
Deferred underwriting fee   —   —   —   6,525   (6,525)   B   —   —
Long-term operating lease liabilities   360   —   —   360   360   360
Other long term liabilities   294   753   —   589   E   1,743   1,743   1,743

   107   E
Total non-current liabilities   1,307   753   —   11,384   13,444   6,525   (6,525)   13,444   —   13,444
Total liabilities   17,988   14,409   834   11,384   44,615   10,134   (10,134)   44,615   —   44,615

114

Table of Contents

  Roadzen   GIM   NAC

Transactions
Adjustments

of GIM
and NAC

Pro
Forma

Combined
Roadzen,

GIM,
NAC   Vahanna

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
for the
reverse

recapitalisation
Assuming
Minimum

Redemption

Pro
Forma

Combined
Assuming
Minimum

Redemption

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
for the
reverse

recapitalisation
Assuming
Maximum

Redemption

Pro
Forma

Combined
Assuming
Maximum

Redemption
  (Historical)  (Historical)  (Historical)   (Historical)
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
Temporary equity:
Ordinary shares subject to possible redemption   —   —   —   —   209,296   (209,296)   A   —   —
Series A and A1 Preferred shares and

additional paid in capital   48,274   —   —   —   48,274   (48,274)   J   —   —
Shareholders’ equity (deficit):
Ordinary shares   —   —   —   —   —   3   A   10   (2)   H   8

   7   J   —   F
Additional paid-in capital   303   331   513   (331)   E   303   —   209,293   A   237,409   (209,294)   H   83,415

   (513)   E   (9,869)   G   55,300   F
   —   48,274   J
   (7)   J

Preferred shares   —   (10,585)   C
Accumulated deficit   (51,448)   4,435   4,370   (2,135)   E   (51,449)   (9,869)   9,869   G   (51,449)   (51,449)

   (697)   E
   (2,301)   D
   (3,673)   D

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (67)   (306)   306   E   (67)   (67)   (67)
Other components of equity   367   —   367   367   367
Total shareholders’ deficit before non

controlling interest   (50,845)   4,460   4,883   (9,344)   (50,846)   (9,869)   246,985   186,270   (153,996)   32,274
Non controlling interest   (237)   (237)   (237)   (237)
Total shareholders’ equity (deficit)   (51,082)   4,460   4,883   (9,344)   (51,083)   (9,869)   246,985   186,392   (153,996)   32,037
TOTAL LIABILITIES, TEMPORARY EQUITY

AND SHAREHOLDERS’ DEFICIT   15,180   18,869   5,717   2,040   41,806   209,561   (20,719)   231,007   (153,996)   76,652

115

Table of Contents

NEW ROADZEN

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

(In thousands)

  Roadzen   GIM   NAC

Transactions
Adjustments

of GIM
and NAC

Pro
Forma

Combined
Roadzen,

GIM,
NAC   Vahanna

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the reverse
recapitalisation

Assuming
Minimum

Redemption

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Minimum

Redemption

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the reverse
recapitalisation

Assuming
Maximum

Redemption

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Maximum

Redemption
  (Historical)  (Historical)  (Historical)   (Historical)

Revenues  $ 5,006   7,861   3,580   16,447   —   —   16,447   16,447
Operating costs and

expenses:
Administration fee - related

party   —   —   —   —   —   60   —   60   60
Selling, general and

administrative expenses   8,376   7,880   3,427   174   GG   19,889   2,053   —   21,942   21,942
   32   GG

Total operating costs and
expenses   8,376   7,880   3,427   206   19,889   2,113   —   22,002   22,002

Loss from operations   (3,370)   (19)   153   (206)   (3,442)   (2,113)   —   (5,555)   —   (5,555)
Other income (expense):
Interest expense   (172)   (1)   —   (176)   II   (412)   —   —   (412)   (412)

   (63)   II
Realized and unrealized gains

on investments in the Trust
account   —   —   —   —   —   2,204   (2,204)   HH   —   —

Impairment of goodwill and
intangibles with definite life   (920)   (920)   —   —   (920)   (920)

Other income (expense)   (41)   (115)   29   —   (127)   —   —   (127)   (127)
Total other income

(expense)   (1,133)   (116)   29   (239)   (1,459)   2,204   (2,204)   (1,459)   —   (1,459)
Net income (loss) before

income tax provision   (4,503)   (135)   182   (445)   (4,901)   91   (2,204)   (7,014)   —   (7,014)
Income tax provision   (5)   —   (3)   (37)   GG   (52)   —   —   (52)   (52)

   (7)   GG
Net income (loss)   (4,508)   (135)   179   (489)   (4,953)   91   (2,204)   (7,066)   —   (7,066)
Less: net loss attributable to

non-controlling interest, net
of tax   (15)   —   —   —   (15)   —   —   (15)   (15)

116

Table of Contents

  Roadzen   GIM   NAC

Transactions
Adjustments

of GIM
and NAC

Pro
Forma

Combined
Roadzen,

GIM,
NAC   Vahanna

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the reverse
recapitalisation

Assuming
Minimum

Redemption

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Minimum

Redemption

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for the reverse
recapitalisation

Assuming
Maximum

Redemption

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Maximum

Redemption
  (Historical)  (Historical)  (Historical)   (Historical)

Net loss attributable to
shareholders   (4,493)   (135)   179   (489)   (4,938)   91   (2,204)   (7,051)   —   (7,051)

Net loss attributable to shareholders   (4,493)   (135)   179   (489)   (4,938)   91   (2,204)   (7,051)   (7,051)

  Roadzen   GIM   NAC   Vahanna   Minimum   Maximum
  (Historical)  (Historical)  (Historical)  (Historical)   Redemption   Redemption
Weighted average shares outstanding - Common stock   —   98,842,500   78,832,500
Basic and diluted net income per share - Common stock   —   (0.07)   (0.09)
Weighted average shares outstanding - Class A

common stock subject to redemption   —   20,010,000
Basic and diluted net income per share - Class A

common stock subject to redemption   —   0.00
Weighted average shares outstanding - Class B

non-redeemable common stock   —   5,002,500   —   —
Basic and diluted net income per share - Class B

non-redeemable common stock   —   0.00   —   —

117

Table of Contents

NEW ROADZEN

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

(In thousands)

  Roadzen   GIM   NAC

Transaction
Adjustments of

GIM and
NAC

Pro
Forma

Combined
Roadzen,

GIM,
NAC   Vahanna

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
for the

Reverse
Recapitalization

Assuming
Minimum

Redemption

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Minimum

Redemption

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
for the

Reverse
Recapitalisation

Assuming
Maximum

Redemption

Pro
Forma

Combined
Assuming
Maximum

Redemption
  (Historical)  (Historical)  (Historical)   (Historical)
Revenues  $ 12,256   32,683   12,354   57,293   —   —   57,293   57,293
Operating costs and expenses:
Administration fee - related party   —   —   —   —   —   240   —   240   240
Selling, general and administrative expenses   21,268   33,648   12,083   728   BB   67,300   1,755   10,226   AA   79,281   79,281

   127   BB
   (554)   FF

Total operating costs and expenses   21,268   33,648   12,083   301   67,300   1,995   10,226   79,521   79,521
Loss from operations   (9,012)   (965)   271   (301)   (10,007)   (1,995)   (10,226)   (22,228)   —   (22,228)
Other income (expense):
Interest expense   (632)   (17)   —   (646)   EE   (1,528)   —   —   (1,528)   (1,528)

   (233)   EE
Realized and unrealized gains on

investments in the Trust account   —   —   —   —   —   2,978   (2,978)   CC   —   —
Fair value changes in financial instruments

carried at fair value   (1,423)   —   —   —   (1,423)   —   1,389   DD   (34)   (34)
Other income (expense)   70   1,061   (1,150)   —   (19)   —   —   (19)   (19)
Total other income (expense)   (1,985)   1,044   (1,150)   (879)   (2,970)   2,978   (1,589)   (1,581)   —   (1,581)
Net income (loss) before income tax

provision   (10,997)   79   (879)   (1,180)   (12,977)   983   (11,815)   (23,809)   —   (23,809)
Income tax provision   (4)   —   (1)   (153)   BB   (185)   —   —   (185)   (185)

   (27)   BB
Net income (loss)   (11,001)   79   (880)   (1,360)   (13,162)   983   (11,815)   (23,994)   —   (23,994)
Less: net loss attributable to non-controlling

interest, net of tax   (201)   —   —   —   (201)   —   —   (201)   (201)
Net loss attributable to stockholders   (10,800)   79   (880)   (1,360)   (12,961)   983   (11,815)   (23,793)   —   (23,793)

Roadzen
(Historical)

GIM
(Historical)

NAC
(Historical)

Vahanna
(Historical)

Minimum
Redemption

Maximum
Redemption

Weighted average shares outstanding - Common stock   —   98,842,500   78,832,500
Basic and diluted net income per share - Common stock   —   (0.24)   (0.30)
Weighted average shares outstanding - Class A common

stock subject to redemption   —   20,010,000
Basic and diluted net income per share - Class A common

stock subject to redemption   —   0.04
Weighted average shares outstanding - Class B non-

redeemable common stock   —   5,002,500   —   —

[…]

Basic and diluted net income per share — common stock subject to redemption   0.04
Weighted average shares outstanding — non-redeemable common stock   5,002,500   —   —
Basic and diluted net income per share — non-redeemable common stock   0.04   —   —

December 31, 2022
Weighted average shares outstanding — common stock   98,842,500   78,832,500
Basic and diluted net income per share   (0.24)   (0.30)
Weighted average shares outstanding — common stock subject to redemption   20,010,000
Basic and diluted net income per share — common stock subject to redemption   0.04
Weighted average shares outstanding — non-redeemable common stock   5,002,500
Basic and diluted net income per share — non-redeemable common stock   0.04

122

Table of Contents

Reconciliation of Financial Information Included in the Pro Forma Information

ROADZEN
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS RECONCILIATION FOR THE THREE MONTHS

ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

Financial
Statements

as
included

 Adjustments

Pro forma as

presented   Subtract

Year
ended

March 31,
2023

Nine months
ended

December 31,
2022

Three months
ended

March 31,
2023

Revenue   13,560   (8,554)   5,006
Costs and expenses:

Cost of services (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown separately)   5,414   (4,405)   1,009
Sales and marketing   10,736   (7,263)   3,473
Research and development   2,670   (1,780)   890
General and administrative   4,648   (1,974)   2,674
Depreciation and amortization   1,624   (1,294)   330

Total costs and expenses   25,092   (16,716)   8,376

Loss from operations   (11,532)   8,162   (3,370)
Interest expense   (776)   604   (172)
Fair value changes in financial instruments carried at fair value   (1,009)   1,009   0
Impairment of goodwill and intangibles with definite life   (920)   —   (920)
Other income/(expense), net   (6)   (35)   (41)

Loss before income tax expense   (14,243)   9,739   (4,504)
Income tax expense/(benefit)   (42)   47   5

Net loss   (14,201)   9,693   (4,508)
   —

Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest, net of tax   (177)   162   (15)

Net loss attributable to Roadzen, Inc.   (14,024)   9,531   (4,493)

123

Table of Contents

ROADZEN
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS RECONCILIATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED

DECEMBER 31, 2022

Financial
Statements

as
included

 Adjustments

Pro forma as

presented   Subtract   Subtract   Add

Year
ended

March 31,
2022

Nine months
ended

December 31,
2021

Foreign
exchange
translation
differences

Nine months
ended

December 31,
2022

Period ended
December 31,

2022
Revenue   9,989   (5,958)   329   8,554   12,256
Costs and expenses:

Cost of services (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization shown separately)   4,806   (4,294)   (191)   4,405   5,108

Sales and marketing   7,123   (4,283)   45   7,263   10,058
Research and development   1,307   (887)   46   1,780   2,154
General and administrative   1,621   (1,093)   174   1,974   2,329
Depreciation and amortization   1,370   (894)   150   1,294   1,620

Total costs and expenses   16,227   (11,451)   223   16,716   21,268

Loss from operations   (6,238)   5,493   106   (8,162)   (9,012)
Interest expense   (45)   10   (7)   (604)   (632)
Fair value changes in financial instruments carried at

fair value   (3,393)   2,979   —   (1,009)   (1,423)
Other income/(expense), net   (105)   37   (103)   35   70

Loss before income tax expense   (9,780)   8,519   (4)   (9,739)   (10,997)
Income tax expense/(benefit)   25   22   (4)   (47)   4

Net loss   (9,805)   8,497   —   (9,693)   (11,001)

Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest, net of
tax   (65)   (26)   —   (162)   (254)

Net loss attributable to Roadzen, Inc.   (9,740)   8,524   —   (9,531)   (10,747)

124

Table of Contents

VAHANNA SPECIAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS

General

Vahanna is furnishing this proxy statement/prospectus to its shareholders as part of the solicitation of proxies by the board of directors
for use at the Vahanna Special Meeting to be held on [●], 2023 and at any adjournment or postponement thereof. This proxy
statement/prospectus provides Vahanna’s shareholders with information they need to know to be able to vote or direct their vote to be cast at
the Vahanna Special Meeting.

Date, Time and Place

The Vahanna Special Meeting will be held on [●], 2023, at [●] New York time. On or about [●], 2023, Vahanna commenced mailing this